2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
Fax: 570-820-8838
CBM-105FN/FP
Adjustable acceleration and deceleration
time (0 to 2.5s)
Stable speed operation

NPN (0V) / PNP (24V) inputs:
The card(s) are ordered with the inputs preset from the factory – ALL NPN or ALL PNP.
The model designation will show the factory preset.
     • CBM-105FN – NPN input type (Default)
     • CBM-105FP – PNP input type
If it is necessary to change the input type, the internal dip switch will need to be changed
as shown below:
1. Pry open plastic cover
at screwdriver slots on
back of card
Note – the output can be manually switched by DIP switch SW1-6 – Output signal type for
both CN2-4
Position for Signal Type Initial
SettingNPN Setting PNP Setting
Up Down Up
2. Change internal dip
switch to appropriate
setting and replace cover
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
Fax: 570-820-8838
LED and error indications
LED 1: Green (power)
LED 2: Red (error condition)
*To reset an error condition: Remove input signals; then reapply an input signal to either CN2-1
  (RUN) or CN2-2 (DIR)
**If thermal device recovery is set for automatic, the error will reset 1min after the
    temperature has reached operating range, and as long as no external input has been applied
back emf error:
If card detects back EMF over 40V DC for 2sec or 60V DC for 0.1sec the motor will stop
running and go into dynamic brake condition to slow the product down.
Automatic Recovery: The roller will automatically restart 1 sec after the voltage goes
below 30V DC with a run signal active
Manual Recovery - Can only be reset 1sec after the voltage goes below 30V DC
     - To reset an error condition: Remove input signals; then reapply an input signal to
        either CN2-1 (RUN) or CN2-2 (DIR)
Speed Change Tables
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
Fax: 570-820-8838
Internal
Control
Surface speed* (ft/min +/- 5%)
Rotary
Switch
PM486FE-17
(3-stage)
PM486FE-60
(2-stage)
PM486FE-100
(1-stage)
9 55.4 196.8 433.6
8 50.5 180.4 433.6
7 43.6 155.8 433.6
6 41.3 147.6 433.6
5 36.7 131.2 433.6
4 27.6 98.4 350.3
3 18.4 65.6 233.5
2 13.8 49.2 175.2
1 9.2 32.8 116.8
0 6.9 24.6 87.6
External
Control